



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO 295/2022 & CM APPL. 49982/2022**

VISHWABIR SHARMA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Avinash Kapoor, Ms. Deepti Gupta, Mr. Harshit Vashisht, Mr. Shivdeep Tripathi, Ms. Sonia Kapoor, Mr. Amogh Nath Pal, Mr. Sarthak Tagra, Mr. Hardik Jain, Ms. Sania S. Yusuf, Mr. Dhurv K. Basra and Mr. Abhishek Bhardwaj, Advs.

versus

SHAKUNTALA VASHISTH (DECEASED) THR LRS & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **11.03.2025**

CM APPL. 8209/2023 in FAO 295/2022

1. This is an application under Order XXII Rule 4 and Rule 11 read with Section 151 of Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, which is moved on behalf of the applicant/appellant for bringing on the record the legal heirs of the deceased/respondent No. 3(b)/Mr. Narendra Prakash Kaushik.
2. No one is present for the respondents.
3. It is submitted that the respondent No. 3(b)/Mr. Narendra Prakash Kaushik has expired on 11.02.2023 and this fact came to the notice of the appellant on 13.02.2023.
4. It is also pointed out by the learned counsel for the petitioner



that the respondent No. 3(a)/Satindra Prakash Kaushik has also expired.

5. Although, this application appears to be barred by limitation, anyhow, let notice be issued to the respondents since the main matter is pending in the trial Court.

6. Notice be issued to the legal heirs of the respondent No. 3(b)/ Mr. Narendra Prakash Kaushik by all permissible modes.

7. The matter be listed before the Joint Registrar on 08.04.2025 for completion of service of parties and completion of pleadings.

8. List before this Court on 21.08.2025.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J

MARCH 11, 2025/gunn/Sg